requires governments to record and amortize their tangible capital assets in their financial
statements.

Through the normal process of reviewing amounts moving from assets under construction to
final assets in 2011, it was determined that amounts that had been recorded in the opening
2010 tangible capital asset balance had not been removed from assets under construction at
the time of capitalization.

The City also reviewed the completeness of the recorded amounts and revised the recorded
estimated amounts for assets under construction for items that were previously expensed.

As a result, the comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2010 have been
restated resulting in a reduction in the opening balance of tangible capital assets in the
amount of $9,374,698, a net reduction in expenses in the amount of $535,045 and a
reduction in the accumulated surplus, beginning of the year in the amount of $9,909,743.

CITY OF KITCHENER
Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2011

 37

15. Restatement of comparative figures (continued)
The comparative financial statements have been restated as follows:

As previously
stated Adjustments Restated

Tangible capital assets - net 816,937,019$  (9,374,698)$   807,562,321$
Recreation Expenses 58,577,392   (1,371,270)   57,206,122
General Government Expenses 26,727,080   836,225   27,563,305
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 888,357,415   (9,909,743)   878,447,672

16. Budget figures
The budget figures reflected in these consolidated statements are those approved by Council
at a meeting on January 20, 2011. Budget figures have been translated to reflect changes in
Public Sector Accounting Board standards.

17. Comparative figures
Certain of the prior year’s comparative figures have been restated to conform to the current
year’s presentation.

CITY OF KITCHENER
Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2011

 38

Schedule A – Tangible Capital Assets

Land Leasehold Machinery & Computer Computer Linear Assets under